| Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (ex p. 6/30/2005 | | U.S. DEPARTMENT (United States Patent and T | | |
|--|--|--|-----------|--|
| | | FORM COVER SHEET | | |
| To the director of the U.S. Date had | IKADEM | ARKS ONLY | Wat H 64 | |
| Name of conveying party(les)/Execut | Trademark Office; Ple. | ase record the attached documents or the new address(es 2. Name and address of receiving party(jes) |) below. | |
| ABLECO FINANCE LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders | | |] Yeş | |
| | | Name: Gerber Childrenswear LLC. | | |
| | | Internal Address: | | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐Ass | ociation | Street Address: 7005 Pelham Road, Suite D | : | |
| ☐General Partnership ☐Lim | ited Partnership | City: Greenville | | |
| ☐Corporation-State | | | | |
| ⊠Other: timited liability company | | State: South Carolina | | |
| Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware | | Country: USA Zip: 29615 | | |
| Execution Date(s) October 16, 2013 | | | | |
| Additional names of conveying parties atta | ched? 🗌 yes 🖾 No | Association Citizenship | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | 1999 | ☐ General Partnership Clitzenship | | |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Mer | roer | Limited Partnership Citizenship | | |
| | ange of Name | Corporation Citizenship | | |
| Other Release of Grant of Security Inter- tecorded with USPTO on March 26, 2012 ≥ 0643 | rest Trademarks at Reel 4742, Frame | ○ Other, limited | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE SCH ANNEXED HERETO | number(s) and ident EDULE A | Incation or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A AN HERETO | 1 | |
| 100 mar and a state with a state or the state of the state or the state or the state of the state or the stat | | Additional sheet(s) attached? | es [No | |
| | | Application or Registration Number is unknown) | | |
| Name address of party to whom corre concerning document should be mailed Name: <u>CT Lien Solutions</u> | espondence : | Total number of applications and registrations involved: | 7 | |
| Internal Address: Attn: Susan O'Brien | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$190.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card | 77 = 2111 | |
| Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101 | | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | |
| City: Albany | | ☐ Enclosed | | |
| State: NY | Zip: <u>12205</u> | 8. Payment Information: | e/ | |
| Phone Number: 800-342-3676 | - | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers $\frac{097}{63/12}$ | 7 | |
| Fax Number: 800-962-7049 | | b. Deposit Account Number | | |
| Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolfe/skluw | ver.com | Authorized User Name: | | |
| 9. Signature: | Signature | 10/17/ | 2013 | |
| Name of P | ichael G. Regina erson Signing | Date Total number of pages including sheet, attachments, and docume | cover | |
| Documents to be reco | orded (including cover cheek | Should be leved to (702) 208 coop | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 308-6965, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

3180757.1

700511679

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005140 FRAME: 0022

SCHEDULE A

то

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET $\underline{ TRADEMARKS\ ONLY}$

TRADEMARKS

| 1 | Serial #: <u>77375241</u> Filing Dt: 01/18/2008 Mark: ALL-IN-ONE | Reg #: 3613428 | Reg. Dt: 04/28/2009 |
|---|---|--|---------------------|
| 2 | Serial #: <u>77377682</u> Filing Dt: 01/22/2008 Mark: ONESIES | Reg #: 3488401 | Reg. Dt: 08/19/2008 |
| 3 | Serial #: 77614076 Filing Dt: 11/13/2008 Mark: THE ONE AND ONLY ONESIES E | | Reg. Dt: 07/27/2010 |
| 4 | Serial #: 77665132 Filing Dt: 02/06/2009 Mark: BEGINNINGS THE BEST PLACE | | Reg. Dt: 02/16/2010 |
| 5 | Serial #: <u>77824123</u> Filing Dt: 09/10/2009 Mark: SAM & SALLY | Reg #: 3982122 | Reg. Dt: 06/21/2011 |
| 6 | Serial #: 77955450 Filing Dt: 03/10/2010 Mark: REAL MOMS DESERVE REAL RI | Reg #: <u>3932559</u> EWARDS | Reg. Dt: 03/15/2011 |
| 7 | Serial #: <u>77981038</u> Filing Dt: 09/10/2009 Mark: SAM & SALLY | Reg #: 3909352 | Reg. Dt: 01/18/2011 |

3180902.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005140 FRAME: 0023

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST-TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks, dated March 23, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4742, Frame 0643 on March 26, 2012, Gerber Childrenswear LLC ("Releasee"), granted to Ableco Finance LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all of Releasee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including those referred to on Schedule I attached hereto, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral") to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement):

WHEREAS. Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Collateral. Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to Releasee any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Releasee (or Releasee's agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm this release and Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

QCK1 B3 - 2068\$\$\$90,1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day of October, 2013.

ABLECO FINANCE LLC

y':_____

Title: President

DOC 30 - 20585599 T

2

Schedule I

| Mark | Jurisdiction | Serial No./ Filing Date | Reg. No./ Reg. Date | Class/Goods and Services | Current Owner |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|--------------------------------------|------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| ALL-INSONE | USA | 77/375241 0)7/8/2538 | 361742R 0473872069 | 24, BEDDING AND LIBERS INCLUDING INFANI. AND TODBLER SHEETS. BLANKETS, AND CRIB BEDDING MATERIALS. 25, NONDISPONABLE WATERPROOF TRAINING PANES. | Girther Childrenawear LLC |
| BEGINNINGS THE BEST PLACE TO START | USA | 70:665153 92:0 8 /2368 | 3749562 023662010 | 24. INFANT AND TODDLER SEDDING AND BATH PRODUCTS, ETC. 15. INFANT AND TODDLER APPAREL. ETC. 24. SOFT POYS, NAMELY, SOFT SCUPTURE TOYS AND SOFT SCULPTORE PURSITIONS. | Cerber Childrenswear 1.1.0 |
| onesies | USA | 77/377682 C1/22/2808 | 34840; 08/197008 | 25. INFANTS' AND CHILDREN'S CLOTHING, NAMELY INFANTWEAR UNDERWEAR, BODYSU'TS UNDERCLOTHES AND UNDERGARMENTS | Geroer Childrensweal LLC |
| REAL MOMS DESERVE REAL REWARDS | USA | 77/995450 3/10/2010 | 3932559 3/15/2011 | AT PROVIDING SWEEPSTAKES. CONTESTS WITH PRODUCT GIVEAWAYS, AND CONTESTS RELATED TO INFANTS AND CHILDREN'S CLOTHING AND PRODUCTS | Gerber Childrenswear LLC |
| SAY & SALLY | USA | 77/824123 9/10/2009 | 3982122 6/21/20;* | 24 INFANTS' AND CHILDREN'S BEDDING AND BATH PRODUCTS, NAMELY SLANKETS, BUMPER PADS, COMFORTERS, CRIB SHEETS, CRIB SKIRTS, FABRIC, AND TEXTILE OLAPER STACKERS, TOWELS WASHCLOTHS AND BURP CLOTHS SOUNON SUITS | Gerber Childrenswees LLC |
| SM# SALLY | ABU | 77/851538 9:10/2079 | 39CB352 **18/20** | 76 INFANTS' AND CHILDREN'S APPAREL NAMELY BOOTIES, CAPS GOWNS, LAYETTES ONE PIECE UNDERWEAR, SLEEP, AND PLAY OUTFITS, AND UNDERWEAR | Gerber Childrenavæs: LLG |
| HE ONE AND ONLY MESIES BRAND | USA | 77:914,07R -11:13:200B | 3825903 07/27/2010 | 20. INFANTS AND CHILDREN'S CLOTHING, NAMELY INFANTWEAR UNDERWEAR, BODYSUITS UNDERCLOTHES AND UNDERGARMENTS | Gorter Childrenowear LLC |

DOC 10+ 20683590 1

RECORDED: 10/18/2013

TDADE

TRADEMARK REEL: 005140 FRAME: 0026